
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -492/8 - Juli/July 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADR Asian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra- 

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One- 

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar

terly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea- 

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Über

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

Hst will be cited with its fuH title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. China’s foreign policy: onto the 

twenty-first Century. Huang Chih-lien 

*CRe, Oct.-Dec. 1991, pp.299-308



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 493/9 - Juli/July 1992

2. A Markov model of diplomatic 

change and continuity in mainland 

China. Shih Chih-yu *IS, June 1992, 

pp.1-15

Western Europe

3. What profit Germany sought in the 

mediation during the Sino-Japanese 

War in 1937 (Chin.). Li Guangqi 

*NX, 1992/No.3, pp.64-71

CIS and Eastern Europe

Asia and Oceania

4. Analysis of Jiang Zemin’s trip to Ja

pan (Chin.). Chiu Chang *SCC, May 

1992, pp.24-30

5. Japan and China in the nineties: the 

bumpy road to consolidation of ties. 

Murthy, PA.N. *CRe, Oct.-Dec. 

1991, pp.275-297

6. Asia, China and Australia. Qian Qi- 

chen *BR, 1992/No.27, pp.10-12

North America

7. American police advisers and the 

Nationalist Chinese secret Service,

1930-1937. Wakeman, Jr., Frederic 

*MC, April 1992, pp.107-137

8. The Council argues the case for re- 

newing China’s MFN Status. *CBR, 

Jul.-Aug. 1992, pp.14-17

Latin America

Africa

9. Sino-african relations. Yang Shang- 

kun *BR, 1992/NO.29, p.9

Overseas Chinese

10. Beijing and the overseas Chinese. 

Mansingh, Surjit *CRe, Oct.-Dec. 

1991, pp.309-328

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. The Chinese political System in the 

wake of Tiananmen. Deshpande, G.P. 

*CRe, Oct.-Dec. 1991, pp.267-273

12. Wo steht China heute? Teil II: Hat 

es einen Wandel in der politischen 

Kultur gegeben?. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Jun. 1992, pp.366-403

Ideology

13. From primitive society to oriental 

society (Chin.). Hu Xin *ZY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.16-24

14. The initial form of nascent capital- 

ism and labor employment - more on 

the relationship between labor em

ployment and the means of produc- 

tion (Chin.). Jin Zhilin *LY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.141-156

15. Review on the causes of primitive 

society and the development of socie

ty (Chin.). Liu Chongmin *ZY, 

1992/No.5, pp.40-46, 61

16. Mainland Chinese society and the 

campaign against "peaceful evolution". 

Yang Kai-huang *IS, June 1992, 

pp.16-34

17. A cognitive leap in the material di- 

alectical process in Lenin’s study 

(Chin.). Zhang Yibing *ZY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.3-15

Party

18. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists "United Front" (Part V) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, May 1992, 

pp.63-76

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

19. Democratic parties (IV): Democra- 

tic League devoted to poverty relief. 

Wu Naitao *BR, 1992/No.26, pp.25- 

29

20. Democratic parties: CAPD is dedi- 

cated to the cause of education. Wu 

Naitao *BR, 1992/No.29, pp.17-20

Law and Justice

21. Analysis of the situations and Pro

blems revealed from the annual wor

king reports of the Chinese commu- 

nists courts and procuratorates 

(Chin.). Hsiao Yun *SCC, May 1992, 

pp.31-38

Military

22. On Zeng Guofan’s positive attitude 

towards the collection of the provi- 

sions and funds for troops (Chin.). 

Tang Zhaomei *GSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.50-52, 40

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

23. Analysis of the recent "Mao Ze

dong Crazy" (Chin.). Ke Lei *SCC,

May 1992, pp.46-53

Personalities

24. Notes on Cao Cao (Chin.). Li Shiyu 

*GSK, 1992/NO.5, pp.46-49

25. On Yan Fu (Chin.). Rong Zhaozu 

*ZY, 1992/No.5, pp.47-56

26. A biological sketch of Li Guixian 

(Chin.). Shing Tzu *SCC, May 1992, 

pp.85-89

27. Think of the famous economist Xu 

Dixin (Chin.). Wang Deyu *JY, 

1992/No.2, pp.78-80,15

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

28. Shantou’s remarkable leap forward. 

Qing Ming *CT, July 1992, pp.27-28

29. Prosperous Xiamen. Zhang Siying 

*CT, July 1992, pp.45-47

30. Interview: Huang Ju, mayor of 

Shanghai - the leader of China’s lar- 

gest city wants to quadruple its per 

capita GNP in the next 10 years. 

*CBR, Jul.-Aug. 1992, pp.39-40

National Minorities

31. Mongol cadres become a driving 

force in their homeland. Batbagen 

*CT, July 1992, pp.16-17

32. When nationalities get together. 

Cao Wei *CT, July 1992, pp.10-12

33. Die chinesische Position in Ost- 

Turkestan/Xinjiang. Hoppe, Thomas 

*C.a., Jun. 1992, pp.358-365

34. Growing role of minority cadres: 

taking matters into their own hands. 

Ismail Amat *CT, July 1992, pp.13-14

35. New Tibet’s equal partners. Lhaba 

Pumcog *CT, July 1992, pp.15-16

36. Setting my prefecture on its feet 

(Miao natinality in Huayuan county, 

Hunan). Shi Yuzhen *CT, July 1992, 

pp.18-19

37. Analysis of the current work of the 

minorities on Chinese mainland 

(Chin.). Wan Ping *SCC, May 1992, 

pp.54-62

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

38. Family management and family di- 

vision in Contemporary rural China. 

Cohen, Myron L. *CQ, June 1992, 

pp.357-377

39. Aspects of marriage in three 

south-western villages. Harrell, Ste- 

van *CQ, June 1992, pp.323-337

40. Family life: love is not blind. Jiang 

Chimei *CT, July 1992, pp.32-33

41. Patrilocality and early marital co- 

residence in rural China, 1955-85. La- 

vely, William; Ren, Xinhua *CQ, Ju

ne 1992, pp.378-391



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 494/10 - Juli/July 1992

42. Introduction: rural economic re-

forms and Chinese family patterns. 

Whyte, Martin King *CQ, June 1992, 

pp.317-322

Population

43. Changing trend of the child-bearing 

women’s reproduction rate in Guiz- 

hou province (Chin.). Jiang Dexue 

*GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.53-56

44. Defining China’s rural population. 

Martin, Michael F. *CQ, June 1992, 

pp.392-401

45. Family planning in China. White, 

Tyrene (editor) *CSA, Spring 1992/ 

No.3, pp.5-96

Religions

46. The historical evolution of Budd

hist philosophy in China (Chin.). Fang 

Litian *LY, 1992/No.3, pp.100-112

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

54. Cultural relativity analysed (Chin.). 

Fei Congjun *NX, 1992/No.3, pp.21- 

26

55. The methodological problem in the 

study of the concept of socialist value 

(Chin.). Liu Jingshan *ZY, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.33-39

56. Heterogeneous genetics and gene

ral evolutionism (Chin.). Niu Longfei 

*ZY, 1992/NO.5, pp.69-75

57. Human being in the universe 

(Chin.). Qiu Shuhua *ZY, 1992/No.5, 

pp.57-61

58. Studies on Baren and the critical 

subject’s mode of thinking (Chin.). 

Tang Hongdi *GSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.31-35

59. The Status and functions of the 

model of practice (Chin.). Wang 

Hongbo *ZY, 1992/No.5, pp.25-32

60. The framework of Confucian theo- 

ry of mind and nature (Chin.). Yang 

Zebo *ZY, 1992/No.5, pp.62-70

70. The Fan Zhongyan group and the 

new administration of the Qingli reign 

of the Song - notes on Quyang Xiu’s 

essay "On Factions (Pengdang Lun)" 

(Chin.). Qi Xia *LY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.126-140

71. Mingzhu case and river-regulation 

case in the reign of emperor Kangxi 

(Chin.). Zhang Renshan *NX, 

1992/No.3, pp.57-62

Modern & Contemporary Hi

story

72. The policy of the Nanjing national- 

ist government regarding the "January 

28th" incident in Shanghai (Chin.). Jin 

Zaiji *LY, 1992/No.3, pp.54-68

73. Retrospects and prospects of urban 

historical studies in modern China 

(Chin.). Liu Haiyan *LY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.14-30

74. A brief discussion of research on 

urban history (Chin.). Pi Mingxiu 

*LY, 1992/No.3, pp.3-13

75. A general survey of the internatio

nal Symposium on "Urban studies and 

the study of Sanghai" (Chin.). Zhang 

Jishun; Zhu Hong *LY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.31-39

76. A preliminary exploration of the 

merchants’ association (Shangmin 

Xiehui) (Chin.). Zhang Yigong *LY, 

1992/NO.3, pp.40-53

Geography

Social Sciences

77. Corruption and its shadow: an an- 

thropological view of corruption in 

China. Rocca, Jean-Louis *CQ, June 

1992, pp.402-416

78. Social economic development to in- 

fluence education and employment of 

femal population in present China 

(Chin.). Tan Lin; Qi Ershi *NX, 

1992/No.3, pp.38-41, 26

Literature and Arts

79. The ultimate grace of Chinese pavi- 

lions. Chen Jian *CT, July 1992, 

pp.34-41

80. The source of inspiration for wri- 

ters and artists. Fang Jing *BR, 

1992/No.27, pp.15-18

81. Myths and facts in the Zhuanxu Le

gend (Chin.). He Hao *LY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.69-84

82. The innate characters of socialist 

literature and art - a discussion with 

Ai Fi (Chin.). Leng Quanqing *NX, 

1992/ No.3, pp.10-15

83. Be practical and realistic, be the 

past abstracted and the future pene- 

trated - the 50th anniversary of Mao 

Zedong’s "Talks at the Yanan Forum 

on Literature and Art" (Chin.). Li Si- 

xiao *NX, 1992/NO.3, pp.1-9

Medicine and Health

47. Project Hope is building Chinese 

children a hospital of their own. Bal- 

dinger, Pamela *CBR, Jul.-Aug. 1992, 

pp.34-35

48. China’s medical equipment purcha- 

ses - foreign suppliers are finding re

ady customers in this growing market. 

Lipson, Roberta; Pemble, Lawrence 

*CBR, Jul.-Aug. 1992, pp.18-23

49. A prescription for success - phar- 

maceuticals account for half of all 

medical-care spending in China. 

Swanson, Mitzi *CBR, Jul.-Aug. 1992, 

pp.26-30

50. Financing China’s health care Sy

stem - more and more, patients are 

being asked to foot the bill. (A report 

by the World Bank). *CBR, Jul.-Aug. 

1992, pp.32-33

Children, Youth and Education

51. Golden key project for blind child

ren. Huang Wei *BR, 1992/No.26, 

pp.20-23

52. Foreign adoption of Chinese child

ren legalized. Li Ning *BR, 1992/ 

No.26, pp.23-25

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

53. A note on Sima Guang’s Zi Zhi 

Tong Jian (a general history for the 

ruler: punctuated and collated edi- 

tion) (Chin.). Ye Zhenhua *NX, 

1992/No.3, p.63

Language

Ancient History & Archaeo-

l°gy(before Han-Dynasty)

61. Paleoanthropological explorations 

in the plio-pleistocene karst caces of 

Sichuan. Ciochon, Rüssel L. *CEN, 

Summer 1992, pp.12-15

62. The antecedents and origins of 

Chinese civilization: joint research at 

Nihewan. Clark, J. Desmond *CEN, 

Summer 1992, pp.7-11

63. Archaeology in China today. Olsen, 

John W. *CEN, Summer 1992, pp.3-6

64. "Let the past serve the present": the 

ideological Claims of cultural relics 

work. Thorp, Robert L. *CEN, Sum

mer 1992, pp.16-19

65. Communications to the south and 

north from ancient Yutian (Chin.). 

Yin Qing *LY, 1992/No.3, pp.85-99

66. Regulations for foreign participa- 

tion in archaeological work in China. 

*CEN, Summer 1992, pp.20-21

Earlier History (before 1912)

67. The appellation of the Northern 

Wei dynasty and its othodoxy (Chin.). 

He Dezhang *LY, 1992/No.3, 

pp. 113-125

68. The supervisory system in the Wei 

dynasty (220-265): formation and fea- 

tures (Chin.). Li Xiaocang *NX, 

1992/No.3, pp.42-50

69. The problem of the succession to 

the throne in the Qing dynasty: the 

ascension and the choice of crown 

prince (Chin.). Liu Yi *NX, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.51-56



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 495/11 - Juli/July 1992

84. Collecting craze. Liu Yuping *CT, 

July 1992, pp.51-55

85. On division of economic power be

tween central and local levels. Lou 

Jiwei *CES, Summer 1992, pp.25-34

86. On study of history of literary 

thought: object and method - A pre- 

face to Zhang Yi’s A History of Chin

ese Literary Thought, 960-1279 

(Chin.). Luo Zongqiang *NX, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.16-20

87. Baren’s poetics. Pan Songde *GSK, 

1992/No.5, pp.36-40

88. Lotus - Symbol of purity, provider 

of health. Wang Qichao *CT, July 

1992, pp.68-70

89. Fusion of subject and object: an ar- 

tistic synthesis (Chin.). Wu Xixin 

*GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.25-30

90. On the aesthetic sensory organ 

(Chin.). Xiao Junhe *GSK, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.20-24,15

91. Linguistic characteristics of Xin 

Jiaxuan’s Ci poems (Chin.). Yue 

Guojun *GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.41-45, 

40

Sports

92. Going for the gold. Yan Naihua 

*CT, July 1992, pp.42-44

Natural Sciences and Techno- 

logy

93. Sino-Stanford Research on earth 

sciences. Coleman, Robert G.; Chang, 

Edmond Z. *CEN, Summer 1992, 

pp.22-24

94. Analysis of the development of the 

Chinese communists’ high technology 

and the industries concerned (Part II) 

(Chin.). Lin Wen-Hsuan *SCC, May 

1992, pp.77-84

Intellectuals

95. Reactions to policy on returned 

students. Wei Liming *BR, 1992/ 

No.27, pp.19-20

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

Theo ries

96. Several problems about the study 

on economic Operation in China 

(Chin.). Chen Yuan *JY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.29-37

97. Can plan and market coexist in a 

socialist economy?. Dai Yuanchen 

*CES, Summer 1992, pp.60-78

98. On the economic effiency, the rela

tionship between the total demand 

and supply and the economic System 

(Chin.). Fan Gang *JY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.16-22

99. Analysis about the growth dimens- 

ions of the three kinds of industries 

and their change characteristics 

(Chin.). Guo Kesha *JY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.51-61

100. A probe into the new economic 

structure (Chin.). Guo Shu-qing 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.14-19

101. Studies on the depreciation System 

of fixed assets (Chin.). Hou Xu 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.20-25,13

102. An analysis on economic policies 

of affecting Investment environment 

in China (Chin.). Shen Kunrong 

*JWT, 1992/NO.2, pp.22-24

103. On realization forms of the social

ist public-ownership Systems (Chin.). 

Xiao Zhuoji *JY, 1992/No.2, pp.38- 

44

104. Thinkings about strategy of indu

strial lead developing (Chin.). Xu Jin- 

gyong *JWT, 1992/No.2, pp.1-4

105. An alternative research method: 

preliminary exploration on evolution 

patterns of the Western economies 

(Chin.). Zhang Xukun; Jiang Ziqiang 

*JY, 1992/No.2, pp.70-74

106. Analyzing on the trends of eco

nomic growth (Chin.). Zheng You- 

jing; Fang Hanzhong *JY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.23-28

107. On the economic policy theorem 

of the modern state-guided plan 

(Chin.). Zhou Lianshi *JY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.55-59

Planning and Development

108. China’s reform: progress and ini

tiatives. Chen Jinhua *FAJ, June 

1992, pp.1-9

109. Privately owned economy in the 

present stage must be correctly trea- 

ted (Chin.). Chen Yongzhi *GSK, 

1992/NO.5, pp.12-15

110. Reform from below: the private 

economy and local politics in the rural 

industrialization of Wenzhou. Liu, 

Yia-Ling *CQ, June 1992, pp.293-316

111. Deng Xiaoping’s southern tour 

stirs up a reform wind of boasting and 

exaggeration (Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, 

May 1992, pp.13-23

112. Formation of "Dukedom Econo

mies" and their causes and defects. 

Shen Liren; Dai Yuanchen *CES, 

Summer 1992, pp.6-24

113. Property rights: rationalizing the 

crux of reform and development. 

Tang Fengyi; others *CES, Summer 

1992, pp.48-59

114. Hainan economic development: 

distribution of benefits and economic 

efficiency. Wang Wenchang; Meng 

Yanyan *CES, Summer 1992, pp.79- 

90

115. Unitization between town and 

country in Anshun city (Chin.). Wang 

Xianggui *GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.16-19

116. Developing rural industry at Set

ting up region in environs (Chin.). 

Wang Yuexia; Fan Jianguo *JWT, 

1992/No.2, pp.5-9

117. Probing into the Chinese commu

nists’ economic System reform in this 

year - Also comments on the way out 

for reform (Chin.). Wei Hwa *SCC, 

May 1992, pp.39-45

118. How to strengthen the effect of 

the country economy in the national 

economy (Chin.). Xu Fengxian; 

others *JY, 1992/No.3, pp.74-76

119. Chinese regional developing stra

tegy in future (Chin.). Yu Gong 

*JWT, 1992/NO.2, pp.18-21

120. Optimized-oriented economic dis

tribution in China (Chin.). Zhang Ba- 

otong *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.63-67

121. Provincial development and cen

tral reactions. *CNA, July 1, 1992, 

pp.1-9

Public Finance

122. Questions demanding prompt cla- 

rification in savings theory and policy 

at present (Chin.). Chen Tiejun 

*JWT, 1992/NO.2, pp.14-17

123. China’s fiscal and financial Situa

tion. Ohkubo, Isao *CNL, May-Jun. 

1992, pp.2-7

124. Fiscal reform and local industrial

ization: the problematic sequencing of 

reform in post-Mao China. Wong, 

Christine P.W. *MC, April 1992, 

pp.197-227

125. Countermove of the tax System 

rebuilding and its theoretical basis 

(Chin.). Wu Junpei *CJ, 1992/No.6, 

pp.27-32

126. Thinkings about fiscal deficit and 

fiscal Investment (Chin.). Yin Xiao 

*JWT, 1992/NO.2, pp.30-33

127. On the differences of the Chinese 

and Western property tax System 

(Chin.). Zhang Xin *CJ, 1992/No.6, 

pp.32-35

Enterprises and Management

128. Analysis on industrial enterprises 

Operation of different ownerships du- 

ring period of improving and rectify- 

ing economy (Chin.). Fang Xiang- 

dong *ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.26-32

129. The vigorously developing way for 

enterprises producing traditional pro- 

ducts (Chin.). Fu Zhong-qiao *ZGJY, 

1992/No.5, pp.63-66, 71

130. Wages should be established con- 

tact with economic efficiency of ent

erprises (Chin.). Gai Shengxian 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.61-62, 58



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 496/12 - Juli/July 1992

131. Evaluating capital of enterprises’ 

groups (Chin.). Geng Jianxin 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.3, pp.36-40

132. Several problems about the ow- 

nership structure of China (Chin.). 

Guo Zhenying; others *JY, 1992/ 

No.2, pp.3-15

133. On the Situation and countermea- 

sures of the income distribution of the 

enterprises owned by state (Chin.). 

He Ping; Nie Mingjun *JY, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.31-39

134. Shifting management mechanism 

of enterprise to market Orientation 

(Chin.). Hong Yinxing *JLYJG, 

1992/NO.3, pp.1-6

135. Regulating the structure and 

heightening the benefit (Chin.). Li Yi- 

jian *GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.1-6

136. Macro-system - structural change 

- benefit adjustment (Chin.). Lu Xin; 

Tian Li *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.25-31

137. Property right of collective ow- 

nership enterprise (Chin.). Shen An- 

bo *JWT, 1992/No.2, pp.10-13, 21

138. Bankruptcy: the only way to vi- 

talize state-owned enterprises (Chin.). 

Song Yangyan *JY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.45-50

139. Studying the measures of streng- 

thening large & medium state enter

prises (Chin.). Wang Dongjing 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.13-18

140. Industrial over-extending: harm- 

fulness, causes of formation and ad- 

ministering (Chin.). Wang Xianqing; 

Peng Manai *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, 

pp.32-35

141. An analysis in the incentive effi- 

ciency on the staff in the enterprises 

owned by state (Chin.). Wang Xin 

*JY, 1992/NO.3, pp.46-50, 45

142. Strengthening property mecha

nism and large & medium state ent

erprises (Chin.). Wang Zilin *JLYJG, 

1992/NO.3, pp.7-12

143. The tendency of contract System 

in 1990s (Chin.). Wong Angro; others 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.19-24

144. On enterprise’s responsibility for 

its profits and losses (Chin.). Wu Jia- 

jun *ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.7-13

145. A financial speculation on the ra- 

tionalization of the industrial enter

prises’ size structure (Chin.). Wu 

Yongyi *GSK, 1992/No.5, pp.7-11, 6

146. A summary of discussions on the 

problem of economic efficiency in 

China (Chin.). Xing Bochun; Xu Li- 

anzhong *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.75- 

80

147. On the transformation of enter

prise operating System (Chin.). Yuan 

Bao-hua *ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.3-6

148. The assets of rural enterprises: 

their movement form, regulation, and 

transfer (Chin.). Yuan Botao; others 

*NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.23-27

149. Current Situation and problems of 

China’s state enterprises. Zhai Linyu 

*CNL, May-Jun. 1992, pp.8-12, 24

150. Shenyang continues experiment 

with enterprise bankruptcy. Zhang 

Zhiping *BR, 1992/No.28, pp.22-24

151. On moderate accumulation rate 

(Chin.). Zhi Daolong *NX, 1992/ 

No.3, pp.34-37

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

152. Also on the relationship between 

the productivity and rising wages 

(Chin.). Su Zhongyi *JY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.51-54

153. Dynamic accumulation of wage in 

primary stage of socialism (Chin.). 

Wang Guangwei *NX, 1992/No.3, 

pp.27-33, 21

154. Study on the theory of the labour 

disposition in the farmers’ domestic 

management (Chin.). Wang Xiuqing; 

Zhang Qi *JY, 1992/No.3, pp.60-64, 

59

155. Estimating and analysing the fea- 

ture of the rising wages (Chin.). Xu 

Haipo *JY, 1992/No.3, pp.40-45

156. Stimulating job performance. Xu 

Keqiang *CT, July 1992, pp.48-55

157. Distribution of residents income 

among rural districts in China 

(Chin.). Zhang Ping *JY, 1992/No.2, 

pp.62-69, 61

Basic Construction

158. The three gorges project: the issue 

of resettlement. Deng Shulin *CT, Ju

ly 1992, pp.56-58

Communications

159. The development of our post and 

telecommunications industry and ana

lysis on its policy (Chin.). Jin Jian 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.53-57

160. Strategy and suggestions on com

munications and transportation in 

China (Chin.). Zhang Baoshun 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.68-72

Tourism

161. Big boom in tourist industry. Kou 

Zhengqing *BR, 1992/No.26, pp.17-

20

Industiy, Energy and Mining

162. Inner Mongolia’s fantastic coal re- 

serves. Peng Jianqun *CT, July 1992, 

pp.29-31

163. Analysis and forecast on the chan- 

ging of our industrial structure 

(Chin.). Wang Hai-bo; Liu Lifeng 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.42-52

164. Reasonable policy adjustment is 

the key to vigorously develop our oil 

industry (Chin.). Yin Jian-Ping; Hua 

Zepeng *ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.58-62

165. Dressing up China’s clothing indu

stry. Zhang Zhiping *BR, 1992/ 

No.29, pp.14-16

166. Studies on the coordinating deve

lopment of urban and rural industries 

(Chin.). Zhou Shu-lian; others 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.5, pp.33-41, 57

Environment

Agriculture

167. Land Divided, Land United. Judd, 

Ellen R. *CQ, June 1992, pp.338-356

168. Rural economy and distribution 

problems in China. Kobayashi, Hiro- 

nao *CNL, May-Jun. 1992, pp.13-20

169. Food and agriculture in post- 

reform China: the marketed surplus 

problem revisited. Kung, James Kai- 

sing *MC, April 1992, pp.138-170

170. To improve the indicators System 

for economic analysis of farmer hou

sehold: a proposal (Chin.). Li Linjie 

*NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.48-53

171. Disincentive to farming: a survey 

in Zhongxiang county, Hubei provin- 

ce (Chin.). Wang Xiuchang; others 

*NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.33-38

172. Comprehensive development and 

use of land in Shehong county, Sichu

an (Chin.). Zhang Yunyao; others 

*NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.39-41

173. Land management in townships of 

Shehong county (Chin.). Zhang Yu- 

xing *NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.41-43

174. On the effect of nonagricultural 

production on the pattern of the pea- 

sants’ income distribution (Chin.). 

Zhu Ling *JY, 1992/NO.3, pp.23-30

175. Grasp the favorable opportunity 

to speed up agricultural development 

in China in the 1990s (Chin.). *NJW, 

1992/NO.5, pp.2-9

176. The courtyard economy develops 

in Shandong province (Chin.). *NJW, 

1992/No.5, pp.44-47

Currency and Commerce

177. Looking into practising usury in 

the countryside (Chin.). Ba Lunyi 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.48-50

178. Choice of trade strategies and inc- 

rease of employment (Chin.). Chen 

Dongqi *CJ, 1992/No.6, pp.3-8

179. On the double track and disguised 

market of using city land (Chin.). 

Chen Hongbo *JY, 1992/No.3, 

pp.70-73, 69



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 497/13 - Juli/July 1992

180. Analysis of the fluctuation of mo- 

ney supply in China’s economic deve- 

lopment (Chin.). Chen Juhui; Li 

Fengwu *CJ, 1992/No.6, pp.22-26

181. Wool marketing mechanism in 

China (Chin.). Du Yintang *NJW, 

1992/No.5, pp.19-22

182. The wholesale grain market as a 

key condition to commercialize the 

product (Chin.). Gu Huanzhang; 

others *NJW, 1992/No.5, pp.14-18

183. On the total demand and supply: 

from concept to reality (Chin.). Guo 

Shuqing *JY, 1992/No.3, pp.3-15

184. Family savings and economic de- 

velopment (Chin.). Hu Ruyin *CJ, 

1992/No.6, pp.9-14

185. How to decide the citizen’s bea- 

ring capability to the price reforma- 

tion (Chin.). Jia Zhenzhong *JY, 

1992/No.3, pp.65-69

186. Fund supply and demand in rural 

enterprises: development of contra- 

dictions and solutions (Chin.). Jin Ji- 

abao; others *NJW, 1992/No.5, 

pp.28-32

187. Speeding up tertiary sector deve

lopment. Jing Wei *BR, 1992/No.28, 

pp.5-6

188. Analysing the double-track System 

of grain purchase and sale by exam- 

ples (Chin.). Lai Guoyuan *JLYJG, 

1992/No.3, pp.51-56

189. Some thought on the current issue 

of inflation (Chin.). Ling Tao *CJ, 

1992/No.6, pp.36-37, 21

190. A direct investment by specialized 

banks (Chin.). Liu Yansun; Wen 

Yuechun *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, 

pp.45-47

191. Solution to dual pricing of means 

of production. Lu Nan *CES, Sum

mer 1992, pp.35-47

192. Renovation countermeasures to 

imbalance of competitive market Se

tup (Chin.). Wang Xuejun *JWT, 

1992/NO.2, pp.26-29

193. The sluggish grain market in Chi

na: causes and solutions (Chin.). 

Wang Zhonghai *NJW, 1992/No.5, 

pp.10-15

194. On nature of Chinese markets and 

their transition (Chin.). Wen Qian 

*JY, 1992/NO.2, pp.16-22

195. Price reform and structural chan- 

ge: distributional impediments to al- 

locative gains. Wiemer, Calla *MC, 

April 1992, pp.171-196

196. Adjusting role of exchange rate in 

the trade (Chin.). Xiong Xianliang 

*CJ, 1992/No.ö, pp.38-42

197. Circulation and accumulation: 

model change and mechanism rectifi- 

cation (Chin.). Xu Congcai *CJ, 

1992/No.6, pp.48-52

198. A new breakthrough is required 

by market development (Chin.). Xu 

Shougen *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, pp.57- 

58

199. Circulation specific properties of 

agricultural products and manage

ment for agricultural products circula

tion by governments (Chin.). Xu Ya- 

fei *JWT, 1992/No.2, pp.39-41

200. The financial function of the deve

lopment of enterprises groups 

(Chin.). Zhang Xuezhi; Tan Shucheng 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.3, pp.59-60

201. Probing into the mechanism of 

coordinating economic activities 

among banks, enterprises and gover- 

ments (Chin.). *JLYJG, 1992/No.3, 

pp.41-44

202. The basis and Orientation of Chi

na’s securities market development 

(Chin.). *CJ, 1992/NO.6, pp.15-21

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

203. China and the World Bank, Part

ners in need. Chen Junshuo *CT, July 

1992, pp.20-22

204. The SEZ success story. Deng Shu

lin *CT, July 1992, pp.22-27

205. Protecting your company’s name - 

new regulations help safeguard the 

most basic of assets. Hickman, Mich

ael M.; Ho, Helen K. *CBR, Jul.- 

Aug. 1992, pp.10-12

206. Phone, fax, e-mail, teleconferen- 

cing - US telecommunications provi- 

ders are offering it all in China. Kao, 

Jeffrey *CBR, Jul.-Aug. 1992, pp.6-10

207. China moves closer to GATT. Li 

Ming *BR, 1992/No.26, pp.13-16

208. Top ten joint ventures in China. Li 

Rongxia *BR, 1992/No.28, pp.14-21

209. Interview: why I chose to invest 

in Inland China. Lin Liangqi; Zhang 

Xiaodong *BR, 1992/No.28, pp.25-26

210. Opening up China’s market with 

high technology. Niu Genying *BR, 

1992/No.27, pp.4-5

211. Yunnan cashes in on its border 

trade. Qiu Jian *CT, July 1992, 

pp.59-62

212. Studies on the domestic con- 

straints of China’s agricultural export 

expansion and countermeasures 

(Chin.). Zhang Qi; Xu Zhangyong 

*CJ, 1992/No.ö, pp.43-47

213. Learning the rules of foreign 

trade. *CNA, July 15, 1992, pp.1-9

214. Zhejiang: ideal place for foreign 

investors. *BR, 1992/No.27, pp.21-24

Statistics

TAIWAN

215. Small-farm problems and group 

farming in Taiwan. Chen Hsi-huang 

*IFC, May 1992, pp.33-42

216. Cooperation and mutual benefit: 

the Sino-American trade relationship 

in transition. Chien, Fredrick F. *ER, 

May-June 1992, pp.1-5

217. Conflicts across the Taiwan Strait, 

1951-78. Huang Chi; others *IS, June 

1992, pp.35-58

218. Industrial technology research and 

transfer in the Republic of China. Lin, 

Otto C.C. *ER, May-June 1992, 

pp.6-10

219. President Lee’s rise to power and 

his reform program. Peng, Thomas 

Ching-peng *IS, June 1992, pp.59-69

220. Does the principle of self-deter- 

mination apply to Taiwan?. Tzou By

ron N. *IS, June 1992, pp.70-85

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors 

Ba Lunyi: 177 

Baidinger, Pamela: 47 

Batbagen: 31

Cao Wei: 32 

Chang, Edmond Z.: 93 

Chen Dongqi: 178 

Chen Hongbo: 179 

Chen Hsi-huang: 215 

Chen Jian: 79 

Chen Jinhua: 108 

Chen Juhui: 180 

Chen Junshuo: 203 

Chen Tiejun: 122 

Chen Yongzhi: 109 

Chen Yuan: 96 

Chien, Fredrick F.: 216 

Chiu Chang: 4 

Ciochon, Rüssel L.: 61 

Clark, J. Desmond: 62 

Cohen, Myron L.: 38 

Coleman, Robert G.: 93 

Dai Yuanchen: 112 

Dai Yuanchen: 97 

Deng Shulin: 158 

Deng Shulin: 204 

Deshpande, G.P.: 11 

Du Yintang: 181

Fan Gang: 98 

Fan Jianguo: 116 

Fang Hanzhong: 106 

Fang Jing: 80 

Fang Litian: 46

Fang Xiang-dong: 128 

Fei Congjun: 54

Fu Zhong-qiao: 129



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 498/14 - Juli/July 1992

Gai Shengxian: 130

Geng Jianxin: 131

Gu Huanzhang: 182 

Guo Kesha: 99 

Guo Shu-qing: 100 

Guo Shuqing: 183 

Guo Zhenying: 132 

Harrell, Stevan: 39 

He Dezhang: 67 

He Hao: 81

He Ping: 133

Hickman, Michael M.: 205 

Ho, Helen K.: 205 

Hong Yinxing: 134 

Hoppe, Thomas: 33 

Hou Xu: 101

Hsiao Yun: 21 

Hu Ruyin: 184 

Hu Xin: 13

Hua Zepeng: 164 

Huang Chi: 217 

Huang Chih-lien: 1 

Huang Wei: 51 

Ismail Amat: 34 

Jia Zhenzhong: 185

Jiang Chimei: 40 

Jiang Dexue: 43 

Jiang Ziqiang: 105 

Jin Jiabao: 186 

Jin Jian: 159

Jin Zaiji: 72

Jin Zhilin: 14

Jing Wei: 187 

Judd, Ellen R.: 167 

Kao, Jeffrey: 206 

Ke Lei: 23

Kobayashi, Hironao: 168 

Kou Zhengqing: 161 

Kung, James Kaising: 169 

Lai Guoyuan: 188

Lavely, William: 41 

Leng Quanqing: 82 

Lhaba Pumcog: 35 

Li Fengwu: 180

Li Guangqi: 3 

Li Linjie: 170

Li Ming: 207

Li Ning: 52

Li Rongxia: 208 

Li Shiyu: 24 

Li Sixiao: 83

Li Xiaocang: 68

Li Yijian: 135 

Lin Liangqi: 209 

Lin Wen-Hsuan: 94 

Lin, Otto C.C.: 218 

Ling Tao: 189 

Lipson, Roberta: 48

Liu Chongmin: 15 

Liu Haiyan: 73

Liu Jingshan: 55

Liu Lifeng: 163 

Liu Yansun: 190

Liu Yi: 69

Liu Yuping: 84

Liu, Yia-Ling: 110 

Lou Jiwei: 85 

Lu Nan: 191

Lu Xin: 136

Lung Fei: 111

Luo Zongqiang: 86

Mansingh, Surjit: 10

Martin, Michael F.: 44

Meng Yanyan: 114

Murthy, PA.N.: 5

Nie Mingjun: 133

Niu Genying: 210

Niu Longfei: 56

Ohkubo, Isao: 123

Olsen, John W.: 63

Pan Songde: 87

Pemble, Lawrence: 48

Peng Jianqun: 162

Peng Manai: 140

Peng, Thomas Ching-peng: 219 

Pi Mingxiu: 74

Qi Ershi: 78

Qi Xia: 70

Qian Qichen: 6

Qing Ming: 28

Qiu Jian: 211

Qiu Shuhua: 57

Ren, Xinhua: 41

Rocca, Jean-Louis: 77

Rong Zhaozu: 25

Shen Anbo: 137

Shen Kunrong: 102

Shen Liren: 112

Shi Yuzhen: 36

Shih Chih-yu: 2

Shing Tzu: 26

Song Yangyan: 138

Su Zhongyi: 152

Swanson, Mitzi: 49

Tan Lin: 78

Tan Shucheng: 200

Tang Fengyi: 113

Tang Hongdi: 58

Tang Zhaomei: 22

Thorp, Robert L.: 64 

Tian Li: 136

Tzou Byron N.: 220

Wakeman, Jr., Frederic: 7 

Wan Ping: 37

Wang Deyu: 27

Wang Dongjing: 139

Wang Guangwei: 153

Wang Hai-bo: 163

Wang Hongbo: 59

Wang Qichao: 88

Wang Wenchang: 114 

Wang Xianggui: 115 

Wang Xianqing: 140

Wang Xin: 141

Wang Xiuchang: 171

Wang Xiuqing: 154

Wang Xuejun: 192

Wang Yuexia: 116

Wang Zhonghai: 193

Wang Zilin: 142 

Weggel, Oskar: 12 

Wei Hwa: 117

Wei Liming: 95

Wen Qian: 194

Wen Yuechun: 190 

White, Tyrene (editor): 45 

Whyte, Martin King: 42

Wiemer, Calla: 195

WongAngro: 143

Wong, Christine P.W.: 124 

Wu Jia-jun: 144

Wu Junpei: 125

Wu Naitao: 19

Wu Naitao: 20

Wu Xixin: 89

Wu Yongyi: 145 

Xiao Junhe: 90 

Xiao Zhuoji: 103 

Xing Bochun: 146 

Xiong Xianliang: 196 

Xu Congcai: 197 

Xu Fengxian: 118 

Xu Haipo: 155 

Xu Jingyong: 104 

Xu Keqiang: 156 

Xu Lianzhong: 146 

Xu Shougen: 198 

Xu Yafei: 199 

Xu Zhangyong: 212 

Yan Naihua: 92 

Yang Kai-huang: 16 

Yang Shangkun: 9 

Yang Zebo: 60 

Ye Zhenhua: 53 

Yin Jian-Ping: 164 

Yin Qing: 65

Yin Xiao: 126 

Yu Gong: 119 

Yuan Bao-hua: 147

Yuan Botao: 148 

Yuan Shu: 18 

Yue Guojun: 91 

Zhai Linyu: 149 

Zhang Baoshun: 160 

Zhang Baotong: 120 

Zhang Jishun: 75 

Zhang Ping: 157 

Zhang Qi: 154 

Zhang Qi: 212 

Zhang Renshan: 71 

Zhang Siying: 29 

Zhang Xiaodong: 209 

Zhang Xin: 127 

Zhang Xuezhi: 200 

Zhang Xukun: 105 

Zhang Yibing: 17 

Zhang Yigong: 76 

Zhang Yunyao: 172 

Zhang Yuxing: 173 

Zhang Zhiping: 150 

Zhang Zhiping: 165 

Zheng Youjing: 106 

Zhi Daolong: 151 

Zhou Lianshi: 107 

Zhou Shu-lian: 166 

Zhu Hong: 75 

Zhu Ling: 174 

others: 113 

others: 118 

others: 132 

others: 143 

others: 148 

others: 166 

others: 171 

others: 172 

others: 182 

others: 186,217


